
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
March21, 1996

MR. & MRS. DON WILLIAMS, )
MR. & MRS. THOMAS MORRIS and )
MRS. PE’l’ER BIZIOS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) P03 96-186

) (Enforcement-Noise)
SCHAUMBURU PARK DISTRICT, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by E. Dunham):

OnMarch 5, 1996,Mr. & Mrs. DonWilliams, Mr. & Mrs. ThomasMorris
andMrs. PeterBizios filed a complaintagainsttheSchaumburgParkDistrict. The
complaintallegesthat noisefrom basketballplaying violatesSections23 and24 of the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (415 ILCS 5/23 and24 (1994)) and35 Ill. Adm.
Code 901.102 and 901.104.

Section 31(b) of the Act states that when a citizen’s enforcement complaint is
filed “~u]nlesstheBoarddeterminesthat suchcomplaintis duplicitous or frivolous, it
shall scheduleahearing.” (415 ILCS 5/31(b) (1994).)

Also, theBoardregulationsin partprovide:

If acomplaintis filed by a personotherthantheAgency, *** the
Chairmanshall placethematteron theBoardagendafor Board
determinationwhetherthecomplaint is duplicitousor frivolous. If the
Boardrulesthat thecomplaint is duplicitous or frivolous, it shallenter
an orderseuingforth its reasonsfor so ruling andshall notify theparties
of its decision. If theBoardrulesthat thecomplaintis not duplicitousor
frivolous, this doesnot precludethe filing of motionsregardingthe
insufficiencyof the pleadings.

35 Ill. Adm. Code103.124

An actionbeforethe Boardis duplicitousif the matteris identicalor
substantiallysimilar to onebroughtbefore theBoardor in anotherforum. (Brandlev

.

Ropp (June13, 1985), PCB 85-68,64 PCB263;Leagueof WomenVoters v. North
ShoreSanitaryDist. (October8, 1970), PCB 70-1, 1 PCB35.) An actionbeforethe
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Board is frivolous if it fails to statea causeof actionuponwhichrelief canbe granted.
(Citizens for aBetterEnvironmentv. ReynoldsMetalsCo. (May 17, 1973),PCB73-
173, 8 PCB46.) To date,therespondentin this matterhasnot filed amotionwith the
Boardassertingthat this mattcrshouldbe dismissedaseitherfrivolous orduplicitous.

Section25 of the Act placesrestrictionson theBoard’sability to hearnoise
violationproceedingsinvolving certainsportingactivities:

No Boardstandardsfor monitoringnoiseor regulationsprescribing
limitations on noiseemissionsshall apply to any organizedamateuror
professionalsportingactivity exceptas otherwiseprovidedfor in this
Section.

415 ILCS 5/25 (1994).

In addition,theBoardnotesthat Section3.25 of theAct defines “Organized
AmateurorProfessionalSportingActivity” as:

[a]n activity or eventcarriedout at a facility by personswho engagedin
thatactivity asabusinessor for education,charityor entertainmentfor
thegeneralpublic, including all necessaryactionsandactivities
associatedwith suchan activity. This definition includes,but is not
limited to, skeet,trapor shootingsportsclubs in existenceprior to
January1, 1975, organizedmotorsports,andsportingeventsorganized
or controlledby schooldistricts,unitsof local government,state
agencies,colleges,universitiesorprofessionalsportsclubsoffering
exhibitions to thepublic.

415 ILCS 5/3.25 (1994).

TheBoarddirectseachpartyin thisproceedingto file abriefwith theBoard
addressingwhetherthecomplainedof activity is an “organizedamateurorprofessional
sportingactivity” andwhethertheclaimallegesviolationsof the Act which fall within
theBoard’spurview. The Boarddirectstheparties’ attentionto theAppellateCourts
rulings in AnneShephardv. NorthbrookSportsClub (2d Dist, May 4, 1995),272 Ill.
App.3d764, 651 N.E. 2d 555, HinsdaleGolf Clubv. Kochanski(2d Dist. 1990), 197
Ill.App.3d 634, 555 N.E.2d 31; andto thisBoard’sdecisionin RodneyB. Nelson

.

M.D. v. KaneCountyForestPreserve(February16, 1995),PCB94-247,Forev

.

MidstateKart Club (December16, 1993),PCB93-171 andPeckav. SkylarksRemote
ControlAirplane Club (May 7, 1992),PCB92-27. Theparties’ brietson theabove
issueshallbe filed with theBoardandservedon theopposingpartiesandhearing
officeron or beforeMay 3, 1996.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois PollutionControlBoard, hereby
certify that theaboveorderwasadoptedon the 6?i~ day of 7i—~t-.c._~.4>
1996,byavoteof 7~°

DorothyM. 9~nn,Clerk
Illinois Pollutibn ControlBoard


